
AMENDMENT NO. TWO TO CONTRACT NO. 30229 3 0 2 2 9 
RE: Renewal of PA-02607, Contract No. 30229 to Furnish and Deliver Custodial Paper Products for 

the City of Long Beach (BPLB07000046) 

This Amendment to Contract No. 30229 is made and entered as of July 27, 2009, by and between the CITY 
OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Unisource (Contractor) 

Contract No. 30229 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or 
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment: 

X 1. The term is extended to November 01,2009 

X 2. $90,000 has been added to the 2nd renewal term for a total ("not to exceed") amount of $772,500. 

f 3. Prices during this period shall remain firm. 

4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by - % 

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
this reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract. 

8. The locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference, are hereby added to the Contract. 

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1. 

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed 
and remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated 
above. 

Attach Notaw if Out-of-state Contractor 

/ A  
CONTRACTOR: 

(Signature) 

(Print / Type Name) 

President I Vice President / Secretary I Treasurer 
(circle one) 

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH: - 
Approved as to forrn: Assistant City Manager 

EXECUTED PURSUANT 
TO SECTION 301 OF 
THE CITY CHARTER 

W DFG:BoilerplateAmendmentPAcontrads(~l801 p1-02579 
C:\Documents and ~ i n g s \ v a l d e j O 3 L ~ l  settings\Temporary Internet F i l e s \ O L K ~ ~ n d m e n l  Fam-Formal Renewal Letter.doc 



UNISOURCE WORLDWIDE, INC. 

Secretary’s Certificate 

Bid Delegation 

I, Jennifer R. Williams, Secretary of Unisource Worldwide, Inc., a Delaware corporation 
(“Unisource”), do hereby certifl that: 

1. Pursuant to the Delegation of Authority approved by the Board of Directors of Unisource 
Worldwide, Inc. (“Unisource”), a Delaware corporation, on August 13, 2003 and amended on 
May 18, 2005, employees and officers of Unisource who hold the following positions are 
authorized to sign and submit any bids or execute contracts awarded in response to such bids 
within the following dollar limits set forth opposite such positions: 

u p  to $1,000,000 - Area Vice President - Sales 

2. 
name. 

The person named below as of the date hereof, holds the position set forth opposite his 

Name 

Mitchell Sagowitz - Area Vice President - Sales 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of 
Unisource Worldwide, Inc. this 9th day of July, 2009. 

Senibr Ti&! President, General Counsel and 
Secretaiy 
d 

[CORPORATE SEAL] 

621347 


